

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1928^{th} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 6, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON, SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA J. YAO

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 18-165

SP Member

RESOLUTION DEFERRING ACTION TO THE REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) ASKING FOR A RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE CUTTING OF TREES WITHIN THE ROAD RIGHT OF WAY LIMITS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROPOSED WIDENING OF BAGO RIVER AND THE BACOLOD SOUTH BY PASS ROAD PROJECT.

WHEREAS, presented in the day's session is a communication from Mr. Wenceslao M. Leaño, Regional Director, DPWH Region VI, requesting a resolution interposing no objection to the cutting of trees within the road right of way limits in compliance to the requirement of DENR relative to the proposed Widening of Bacolod South By-Pass Road Project;

WHEREAS, in a Committee Meeting held last June 4, 2018, at 11:00 A.M. at the SP Session Hall, a representative from the DPWH Regional Office VI had clarified that they missed to include the subject proposed project for funding in the current year and will include the same for implementation in June 2019, hence, they requested that action be deferred on the said request as they will be needing the document next year;

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation on the matter and considering the recommendation of the Committee on Engineering and Public Works, the August Body is of the consensus to defer action on the request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to defer action to the request of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) asking for a resolution interposing no objection to the cutting of trees within the road right of way limits in the implementation of the proposed widening of Bago River and the Bacolod South By-Pass Road Project.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate